# STEVE SISOLAK Governor MARIE BELL

**Executive Secretary** 

### **NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003 Carson City, Nevada 89702 (775) 684-7750

> JOHN T. MORAN JR, Chairman DEBORAH J. FUETSCH, Member ROSA SOLIS-RAINEY, Member STEVEN COHEN, Member OGONNA BROWN, Member

# **NOTICE**

Notice #2020-70 Issuer: Executive Secretary

**DATE:** August 13, 2020

TO: ALL LICENSEES AND OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS

SUBJECT: 2020-01R: NOTICE OF HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED

AMENDMENTS TO NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REGULATIONS 1 & 5 REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, "REGISTRATION" AS A DEFINED TERM; GAMING EMPLOYEES; ARMED SECURITY PERSONNEL; & INDEPENDENT HOSTS

The Nevada Gaming Commission (NGC) will hold a public hearing for the purpose of considering adoption, amendment or repeal of the regulation(s) stated below.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE GOVERNOR'S EMERGENCY DIRECTIVE #006, DATED MARCH 22, 2020, THE CONSIDERATION OF THE ADOPTION, AMENDMENT, OR REPEAL OF THE REGULATIONS STATED BELOW DURING THE MEETING OF THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION COULD BE CONDUCTED BY MEANS OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION. IF THE MEETING IS CONDUCTED BY MEANS OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION, THE PUBLIC MAY ACCESS THE MEETING AT THE TIME NOTICED HEREIN BY LIVE STREAM LINK POSTED ON THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION'S AGENDA FOR ITS AUGUST MEETING.

The public hearing will be held on or about the hour of 10:00 a.m. on September 24, 2020 at the following locations:

Gaming Control Board Office
Grant Sawyer Building
Hearing Room 2450
555 East Washington Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

and via video conference at the Gaming Control Board Office 1919 College Parkway Carson City, Nevada 89706

## **For Possible Action**

2020-01R: CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REGULATION 1 REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, "REGISTRATION" AS A DEFINED TERM.

<u>PURPOSE</u>: To update the definition of "registration;" and to take such additional action as may be necessary and proper to effectuate this stated purpose.

# **For Possible Action**

2020-01R: CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REGULATION 5 REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, GAMING EMPLOYEES; ARMED SECURITY PERSONNEL; INDEPENDENT HOSTS.

<u>PURPOSE</u>: To add, delete, and modify gaming employee registration definitions; to modify which gaming employees are eligible for temporary registration; to state the Board will expedite gaming employee registration investigations regarding armed security personnel; to modify suspension and reinstatement of temporary registration of gaming employees; to modify the criteria for objection to gaming employee registrations; to modify licensee duties with regard to gaming employee registration; to create required policies and procedures regarding armed security personnel; to modify change of employment notice requirements; to update requirements regarding the Board's system of records; to create the process for temporary suspension of a gaming employee registration as required by SB 72; to modify requirements concerning a petition for hearing to reconsider an objection, suspension, or revocation of a gaming employee registration; to modify reporting requirements regarding independent hosts; and to take such additional action as may be necessary and proper to effectuate these stated purposes.

The proposed regulation changes will be considered by the NGC in accordance with the provisions of NRS 463.145, which provides that on the date and at the time and place designated, any interested person, or their duly authorized representative, or both, shall be afforded the opportunity to present statements, arguments or contentions in writing, with or without the opportunity to present the same orally. IF THE SEPTEMBER NGC MEETING IS HELD BY MEANS OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION, ANY PERSON DESIRING TO PRESENT STATEMENTS, ARGUMENTS OR CONTENTIONS CONCERNING THE PROPOSED REGULATION CHANGES MUST PROVIDE SUCH IN WRITING TO THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY AT regcomments@gcb.nv.gov.

These items will be heard by the NGC at the September 24, 2020 meeting, and may be continued and heard at subsequent meetings of the NGC as required to effectuate the above-stated purposes.

The proposed regulation language will be posted on the Nevada Gaming Control Board website "Regulation Activity" page at: <a href="http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=52">http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=52</a>. Any questions should be directed to Elijah Tredup at (702) 486-2137 or via email at etredup@gcb.nv.gov.